	Training Status of WASH for Barind Tract Vulnerable Communities in Naogaon and Rajshahi District

Name of Union: Nitpur
2013

	SL#
	Name of Training
	Venue
	Date
	Total Days
	Participants 
	Total Participants
	Level of participants
	Facilitator
	Result

	
	
	
	
	
	Male
	female
	
	
	
	

	1
	Upazila Inception Workshop 
	Porsha Upazila hall room
	31 Jan, 2013
	1 day
	2
	1
	3
	UP Chairman, Member & Secretary 
	CEO, Watsan Delegate, PM 
	Participants were conceptualizing on the project goal, objectives, framework, workings area, implementation strategy and what’s their role in the project.  


	2
	Consultative workshop with UPs for agreement  between UP & DASCOH 
	Nitpur UP hall room
	19 Feb' 2013
	1 day
	2
	1
	3
	UP Chairman, Member & Secretary 
	PM, POW & TO
	Review and improve the agreement to work together during the project life cycle in terms of condition and followed public procurement regulation 2008.


	3
	Training on drawing, design and specification of safe water, hyginic latrine and bathing place construction 
	ChhaorUP hall room
	19 May, 2013
	01 Day
	11
	3
	14
	UP Chairman, members & Secretary 
	POW
	Participants were conceptualised on how to ensure the quality of WatSan facilities through site selection, drawing, design and specification of water options with the involvement of communities, as well as what is the role of UP in this regards. 


	SL#
	Name of Training
	Venue
	Date
	Total Days
	Participants 
	Total Participants
	Level of participants
	Facilitator
	Result

	
	
	
	
	
	Male
	female
	
	
	
	

	4
	Orientation  on annual plan & budget preparation of UP
	Chhaor UP hall room
	13 May, 2013
	1 day
	11
	3
	14
	UP Chairman, members & Secretary 
	TO, FO 
	They were build up their knowledge on how to prepare UP level planning, budgeting through ward level assesment by the participation of communities.


	5
	Training on transparent financial and office management 
	DASCOH Training Centre
	2-4 July, 2013
	03 days
	1
	
	1
	UP Secretary
	HFA, SAFO, TO
	Participants were conceptualised and enhanced practical skills on preparing financial report and manage relavent documents followed by PPA-2006 and PPR 2008.


	6
	Train UPs on Local Government (Union Parishad) Act 2009 and amended on 2010 on their role and responsibility, using the training manual developed by National Institute of Local Government/ UP operational manual 

	UP hall room
	26 August, 2013
	1 day
	11
	3
	14
	UP Chairman, members & Secretary 
	SAFO
	Enhance knowledge & skill on their roles & responsibility of UP based on act 2009 and they  committed to follow these learnings in implementing the UP activities.

	SL#
	Name of Training
	Venue
	Date
	Total Days
	Participants 
	Total Participants
	Level of participants
	Facilitator
	Result

	
	
	
	
	
	Male
	female
	
	
	
	

	7
	Arsenic Screening Team (AST) Training of WASH Porsha project in Noagon
	Unit Office of WASH Project
	17 Sept. 2013
	1 day
	1
	1
	2
	AST
	WQMO
	Participants were conceptualize on how to test the arsenic of tubewell water and documented under WASH project. 

	8
	Train UPs on Procurement Act and Regulation for service delivery 
	Choour

UP hall room
	28 October, 2013
	1 day
	11
	3
	14
	UP Chairman, Member & Secretary
	SAFO
	Participants were conceptualised on the Act of Union Parishad 2009 and how it will be followed to  operate all activities of UP.

	9
	Training on Participatory Hygiene Practice for CRP
	Choour

UP hall room
	06-07 Nov’ 2013
	1day
	23
	09
	32
	CRP
	HPO
	Participants were conceptualized on hygiene promotion activities.

	10
	Training on Latrine pit Emptying to the Traditional Sweeper Groups
	Chhoor UP hallroom
	8 Dec,
2013
	1day
	1
	2
	3
	Traditional Sweeper
	HPO
	Participants pit empting safe way
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